
RECEIVED STEVENS & LEE 
LAWYERS & CONSULTANTS 

17 North Second Street 

201(5 JAN 15 PM 2=07 lethFioor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

PA PUC ( 7 I 7 ) 234-1090 Fax (717) 234-1099 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU www.stevenslce.com 

January 15, 2016 

Direct Dial: (717) 255-7365 
Email: mag@stevenslee.coni 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building, Second Floor - Room N201 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RE: X5 OpQo LLC's Application for Approval to Offer, Render, Furnish or Supply 
Telecommunications Services to the Public as a Competitive Local Exchange Carrier in 
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Docket No. A-2015-2521376 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing is a Supplement to the Application for Approval to Offer, Render, Furnish or 
Supply Telecommunications Services to the Public in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania as 
Competitive Local Exchange Carrier ("Application") Hied by X5 OpCo LLC's ("X5 OpCo") on 
December 30, 2015. This supplement includes the following documents: 

• A proposed Competitive Local Exchange Tariff; 

• An updated executed Affidavit, confirming that contact has been made to the appropriate 
911 Coordinators in order to arrange for provisioning of emergency 911 service; 

• A list of the 911 coordinators contacted; and 

• A Confidential cash flow statement. Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§5.362 and 5.423, X5 
OpCo respectfully requests that the Commission treat all financial data submitted as 
part of this Application as confidential and proprietary information, not to be released to 
the public. Accordingly, X5 OpCo's cash flow is being filed under seal. 

Copies of the non-confidential portions of this Supplement have been served on the required 
parties in accordance with the attached Certificate of Service. 

Philadelphia • Reading • Valley Forge • Allentown • Harrisburg • Lancaster • Scranton 
• Wilkes-Barre • Princeton • Charleston • New York • Wilmington 
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Upon filing, please return a lime-stamped copy of the Supplement to the courier. Thank 
you, and please do not hesitate lo contact me if you have any questions. 

Best regards, 

STE\#ENS & LEE 

Enclosures 
cc: Certificate of Service 

Bryan Mahla, Bureau of Technical Utility Services 
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AFFIDAVIT 
State of Texas 

County of Dallas 

ss. 

RECEIVED 

2016 JAN 15 PM 2:07 

PA PUC 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Gregory Forrest, Affiant, being duly [sworn/affirmed] according to law, deposes and says that: 

Affiant is the President and Chief Executive Officer of X5 OpCo LLC. 

That Affiant is authorized to and does make this affidavit for said corporation; 

That X5 OpCo LLC, the Applicant herein, acknowledges that it may have an obligation to serve or to continue to 
serve the public by virtue of the Applicant commencing the rendering of service pursuant to this Application 
consistent with the Public Utility Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Title 66 of the Pennsylvania 
Consolidated Statutes; with the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, signed February 6, 1996, or with other 
applicable statutes or regulations; 

That X5 OpCo LLC, the Applicant herein, asserts that it possesses the requisite technical, managerial, and 
financial fitness to render public utility service within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and that the Applicant 
will abide by all applicable federal and state laws and regulations and by the decisions of the Pennsylvania Public 
Utility Commission. 

That X5 OpCo, the Applicant herein, asserts that Affiant has contacted the appropriate 911 Coordinator(s) via 
certified letter, from the list provided from the PUC website (http://www.puc.state.pa.us), and that arrangements 
are under way for the provisioning of emergency 911 service in each of the Counties/Cities where service is to be 
provided. The applicant certifies Affiant has attached a copy of the 911 Coordinator list indicating each 911 
Coordinator contacted. 

That the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I 
expect said entity to be able to prove the same at any hearing thereof. 

X5 OpCo LLC 

By: 

Gregory Forrest 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
2828 N. Harwood Street 
Suite 1700 
Dallas, TX 75201 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of January, 2016. 

Notary Public ~Q 

My C ^ n T h T i ^ ^ p ^ Y MEYE_R_ 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

SEAL 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

MV COMMfSSION EXPIRES 

05-19-16 



List of 911 Coordinators Contacted (see Attached PEMA List for Coordinator information) 

Adams 
Allegheny 
Armstrong 
Beaver 
Bedford 
Berks 
Blair 
Bradford 
Bucks 
Butler 
Cambria 
Cameron 
Carbon 
Center 
Chester 
Clarion 
Clearfield 
Clinton 
Columbia 
Crawford 
Cumberland 
Dauphin 
Delaware 
Elk 
Erie 
Fayette 
Forest 
Franklin 
Fulton 
Greene 
Huntingdon 
Indiana 
Jefferson 
Juniata 
Lackawanna 
Lancaster 
Lawrence 
Lebanon 
Lehigh 
Luzerne 
Lycoming 
McKean 
Mercer 
Mifflin 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Montour 
Northampton 
Northumberland 



Perry 
Philadelphia 
Pike 
Potter 
Schuylkill 
Snyder 
Somerset 
Susquehanna 
Sullivan 
Tioga 
Union 
Venango 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westmoreland 
Wyoming 
York 

City of Allentown 
City of Bethlehem 
City of Pittsburgh 



Pennsylvania 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Adams 

John Eline 

nsylvania 911 Coordi 
Participating Counties and Cities 

Beaver 
Wesley Hill 

230 Greenamyer Lane 

Gettysburg, PA 17325-2313 

Phone 7173348603 

Fax 7173341822 

Email jeline@adamscounty.ijs 

351 14th Street 

Ambridge, PA 15003 

Phone 7247751700 

Fax 7242663783 

Email whill@beavercountypa.gov 

Allegheny 

Gary Thomas 

Bedford 

Pam Corley 

400 North Lexington Street, Suite 200 

Pittsburgh, PA 15208 

Phone 4124731412 

Fax 4124732623 

Email gthomas@county.allegheny.pa.us 

200 South Juliana Street 

Bedford, PA 15522 

Phone 8146239528 

Fax 8146230799 

Email pcorley@bedfordcountypa.org 

Allentown Berks 

Mike Hilbert 

1304 Fairview Street 

Allentown, PA 18102 

Phone 6104377771 

Fax 6104378718 

Email Michael.Hilbert@Allentownpa.gov 

Ms. Wanda Keener 

Directlink Technologies Center 

2561 Bernville Rd 

Reading, PA 19605 

Phone (610)236-8231 

Fax (610)655-4972 

Email wkeener@countyofberks.com 

Armstrong 

Ronald Baustert 

Bethlehem 

Robert Haffner 

131 Armsdale Road 

Kittanning, PA 16201 

Phone 7245483225 

Fax 7245483243 

Email rdbaustert@co,armstrong.pa.us 

10 East Church Street 

Bethlehem, PA 18018-6025 

Phone 6108657161 

Fax 6108652462 

Email rhaffner@bethlehem-pa.gov 
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Pennsylvania 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Pemmsylvainia 911 Cooirdiiiniators 

Blair 

Mark Taylor 

Participating Counties and Cities 

Cambria 

Robbin Melnyk 

615 4th Street 

Altoona, PA 16602 

Phone 8149405905 

Fax 8149405907 

Email mtaylongi i @at!anticbbn.net 

401 Candlelight Drive, Suite 100 

Ebensburg, PA 15931 

Phone 8144722050 

Fax 8144721439 

Email rmelnyk@co.cambria.pa.us 

Bradford 

Robert Repasky 

Cameron 

Laura Narby 

22 Burgert Drive 

Towanda, PA 18848 

Phone 5702659101 

Fax 5702652407 

Email repaskyr@bradfordco.org 

20 East 5th Street 

Emporium, PA 15834 

Phone 8144869368 

Fax 8144869393 

Email camoes2@cameroncountypa.com 

Bucks 

Peter Ference 

Carbon 

Gary Williams 

911 Freedom Way 

Ivyland, PA 18974 

Phone 2153285151 

Fax 2153486689 

Email pdference@co.bucks.pa.us 

1264 Emergency Lane 

Nesquehoning, PA 18240 

Phone 5703253298 

Fax 5703259121 

Email cc911 dir@ptd.net 

Butler 

Robert McLafferty 

Centre 

Dale Neff 

120 McCune Drive 

Butler, PA 16001-6338 

Phone 7242845211 

Fax 7242856388 

Email rmclaffe@co. butler, pa. us 

420 Holmes Street 

Bellefonte, PA 16827 

Phone 8143556800 

Fax 8143556776 

Email dineff@centrecountypa.gov 
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Pennsylvania 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Pennsyivainia 911 Coordinators 
Participating Counties and Cities 

Chester 

Robert J. Kagel 

Government Setvice Center 

601 Westtown Road, Suite 12 

West Chester, PA 19380-0990 

Phone 6103445000 

Fax 6103445050 

Email rkagel@chesco.org 

Columbia 

Fred Hunsinger 

26 West First Street 

Bloomsburg, PA 17815 

Phone 5703895731 

Fax 5707842975 

Email fhunsinger@columbiapa,org 

Clarion 

Vern Smith 

Crawford 

Kevin Nicholson 

421 Madison Road 

Clarion, PA 16214 

Phone 8142266631 

Fax 8142264294 

Email vsmith@oes.c!arion,pa,us 

903 Diamond Park 

Meadville. PA 16335 

Phone 8143732530 

Fax 8147242563 

Email knicholson@co. crawford. pa. us 

Clearfield 

Jeremy Ruffner 

Cumberland 

Robert Shively 

911 Leonard Street 

Clearfield, P A 16830-3245 

Phone 8147651407 

Fax 8147689920 

Email jruffner@clearfield911 .com 

1 Public Safety Drive 

Carlisle, PA 17013 

Phone 7172261010 

Fax 7172406406 

Email rshively@ccpa.net 

Clinton 

Kevin Fanning 

Dauphin 

Gregory Kline 

311 Frederick Street, Suite A 

Lock Haven, PA 17745 

Phone 5708934090 

Fax 5708934047 

Email kfanning@clintoncountypa.com 

911 Gibson Boulevard 

Steelton, PA 17113-1899 

Phone 7175586800 

Fax 7175586850 

Email gkline@dauphinc.org 
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Pennsylvania 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Peoosylvania 911 Coordioatoirs 

Delaware 

Eleanor Smith 

Participating Counties and Cities 

Forest 

Curt Kiefer 

201 West Front Street 

Media. PA 19063 

Phone 6108915400 

Fax 6108915401 

Email smLthe@co.delaware.pa.us 

526 Elm Street, Box 3 

Tionesta, PA 16353 

Phone 8147552995 

Fax 8147558837 

Email ckiefer@co. forest, pa. us 

Elk 

Sherri Lovett 

Franklin 

Bryan Stevenson 

PO Box 448 

Ridgway, PA 15853 

Phone 8147764600 

Fax 8147721697 

Email slovett@elkoes.com 

390 New York Avenue 

Chambersburg, PA 17201 

Phone 7172642813 

Fax 7172672813 

Email bstevenson@franklincountypa.gov 

Erie 

John Grappy 

Fulton 

Ruth Strait 

2880 Flower Road 

Erie, PA 16509 

Phone 8144517911 

Fax 8144517930 

Email jgrappy@eriecountygov.org 

219 North 2nd Street, Suite 106 

McConnellsburg, PA 17233 

Phone 7174853201 

Fax 7174853767 

Email emassist@co.fulton.pa.us 

Fayette 

L. Guy Napolillo 

Greene 

Jeff Rhodes 

24 East Main Street, 4th Floor 

Uniontown, PA 15401 

Phone 7244301277 

Fax 7244301281 

Email gnapolillo@fcema.org 

55 West Greene Street 

Waynesburg, PA 15370-8070 

Phone 7248525205 

Fax 7246275342 

Email jrhodes@co.greene.pa.us 
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Pennsylvania 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Peonsylvaoia 911 Cooirdfloators 

Huntingdon 

Gilbert Dick 

Participating Counties and Cities 

Lackawanna 

David Hahn 

530 Washington Street 

Huntingdon, PA 16652 

Phone 8146433960 

Fax 8146432644 

Email amedemt@yahoo.com 

30 Valley View Business Park 

Jessup, PA 18434 

Phone 5703077301 

Fax 5703077321 

Email hahnd@lackawannacounty.org 

Indiana 

Linda Artman 

Lancaster 

Michael Weaver 

85 Haven Drive 

Indiana, PA 15701 

Phone 7243499300 

Fax 7244653868 

Email lartman@indianacounty.org 

PO Box 487 

Manheim, PA 17545-0487 

Phone 7176641100 

Fax 7176641126 

Email mweaver@lcwc91 l.us 

Jefferson 

Christopher Clark 

Lawrence 

Jeff Parish 

560 Service Center Road 

Brookville, PA 15825 

Phone 8148494009 

Fax 8148491689 

Email cclark@jefferso neo untypa.com 

110 East Lincoln Avenue 

New Castle, PA 16101 

Phone 7246564927 

Fax 7246521835 

Email jparish@co,lawrence.pa.us 

Juniata 

Allen Weaver 

Lebanon 

John Wilson 

11 North 3rd Street 

Mlfflintown, PA 17059 

Phone 7174367730 

Fax 7174367733 

Email aweaver@juniataco.org 

400 South 8th Street, Room 12 

Lebanon, PA 17042 

Phone 7172727621 

Fax 7172729509 

Email john@lebanonema.org 
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Pennsylvania 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Peonsyivania 911 Coordinators 

Lehigh 

Laurie Bailey 

Participating Counties and Cities 

Mercer 

Frank Jannetti, Jr. 

640 West Hamilton Street, 10th Floor 

Allentown, PA 18101 

Phone 6107824651 

Fax 6107824659 

Email lauriebailey@lehighcounty.org 

205 South Erie Street 

Mercer, PA 16137-1501 

Phone 7246626100 

Fax 7246626145 

Email fjannetti@mcc.co. mercer, pa. us 

Luzerne 

Fred Rosencrans 

Mifflin 

Philip Lucas 

100 Young Street 

Hanover Township, PA 18706 

Phone 5708263058 

Fax 5708263056 

Email Fred.Rosencrans@Luzernecounty.org 

20 North Wayne Street 

Lewistown, PA 17044 

Phone 7172489645 

Fax 7172480300 

Email PLucas@co.mifflin.pa.us 

Lycoming 

Sandra Holdren 

Monroe 

Gary Hoffman 

542 County Farm Road, Suite 101 

Montoursville, PA 17754 

Phone 5704334461 

Fax 5704334220 

Email sholdren@lyco.org 

100 Gypsum Road, Suite 201 

Stroudsburg, PA 18360 

Phone 5709924500 

Fax 5704028890 

Email ghoffman@monroeco911 .com 

McKean 

Andrew Johnson 

Montgomery 

Thomas Sullivan 

17175 State Route 6 

Smethport, PA 16749 

Phone 8148875070 

Fax 8148874910 

Email amjohnson@mckeancountypa.org 

50 Eagleville Road 

Eagleville, PA 19403 

Phone 6106316506 

Fax 6106316539 

Email tsulliva@montcopa.org 
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Pennsylvania 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Montour 

Penosylvaoia 911 Coordinators 
Participating Counties and Cities 

Philadelphia 
Walter Peters, 111 

30 Woodbine Lane 

Danville, PA 17821 

Phone 5702713047 

Fax 5702044907 

Email wpeters@montourco.org 

Raymond Hayling 

Office of Innovation and Technology 

1234 Market Street, Suite 1850 

Philadelphia, PA 19107 

Phone 2156868204 

Fax 2156868258 

Email raymond.hayling@phila.gov 

Northampton Pike 

Ronald Hulsizer 

County of Northampton Division of Emergency Management Services 

100 Gracedale Avenue 

Nazareth, P A 18064-8894 

Phone 6107463194 

Fax 6107463199 

Email rhulsizer@ncem-pa.org 

J. Bernard Swartwood 

135 Pike County Blvd. 

Lords Valley, PA 18428 

Phone 5702963465 

Fax 5702963550 

Email 911 @pikepa.org 

Northumberland 

William Brown 

Potter 

Julie Sitkowski 

911 Greenough Street, Suite 2 

Sunbury, PA 17801 

Phone 5709884441 

Fax 5709884546 

Email Bill.Brown@norrycopa.net 

20 Mockingbird Lane 

Coudersport, PA 16915 

Phone 8142748900 

Fax 8142748901 

Email jsitkowski@pottercountypa.net 

Perry 

Thomas Bell 

Schuylkill 

Scott Krater 

PO Box 37 

New Bloomfield, PA 17068 

Phone 7175822131 

Fax 7175827320 

Email tbell@perryco.org 

435 North Centre Street 

Pottsviile, PA 17901 

Phone 5706219911 

Fax 5706219999 

Email skrater@co.schuylkill.pa.us 
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Pennsylvania 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Snyder 

isylvania 911 Coordi 
Participating Counties and Cities 

Tioga 
Chad Aucker David Cohick 

30 Universal Road 

Selinsgrove, PA 17870 

Phone 5703720535 

Fax 5703745151 

Email caucker@snydercounty.org 

118 Main Street 

Wellsboro, PA 16901 

Phone 5707249110 

Fax 5707246819 

Email dcohick@tiogacountypa.us 

Somerset 

David Fox 

Union 

Lisa James 

111 East Union Street 

Somerset, PA 15501 

Phone 8144451525 

Fax 8144431090 

Email dfox@co.somerset.pa.us 

155 North 15th Street 

Lewisburg, PA 17837 

Phone 5705248810 

Fax 5705248818 

Email ljames@unionco.org 

Sullivan 

Jason Dickinson 

Venango 

Mark Seigworth 

PO Box 157 

Laporte, PA 18626 

Phone 5709465010 

Fax 5709464122 

Email jdickinson@sullivancodes.org 

1052 Grandview Road 

Oil City, PA 16301 

Phone 8146770325 

Fax 8146777459 

Email mseigworth@co.venango.pa.us 

Susquehanna Warren 

Arthur Donato 

County Office Building 

81 Public Avenue 

Montrose, PA 18801 

Phone 5702784600 

Fax 5702789269 

Email adonato@susq91 l.com 

Todd Lake 

100 Dillon Drive, Suite 203 

Youngsville, PA 16371 

Phone 8145632220 

Fax 8145639438 

Email tlake@warren-county.net 
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Pennsylvania 
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Washington 

DeininsylvainDa 911 Coordinators 
Participating Counties and Cities 

York 
Jeffrey Yates Cindy Dietz 

100 West Beau Street, C-1 

Washington, PA 15301 

Phone 7242286911 

Fax 7242234706 

Email yatesj@co.washington.pa.us 

120 Davies Drive 

York, PA 17402 

Phone 7178402911 

Fax 7178407553 

Email cadietz@ycdes.org 

Wayne 

Marty Hedgelon 

43 Volunteer Drive 

Honesdale, PA 18431 

Phone 5702539458 

Fax 5702532943 

Email mhedgelon@co.wayne.pa.us 

Westmoreland 

Timothy Hallatn 

911 Public Safety Road 

Greensburg, PA 15601 

Phone 7246007319 

Fax 7246007317 

Email thallam@co.westmoreland.pa.us 

Wyoming 

Jeff Porter 

PO Box 738 

Tunkhannock, PA 18657 

Phone 5708367524 

Fax 5709962066 

Email jporter@wycopa911 .org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §5.14, I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Supplement 
to the Application of X5 OpCo LLC. was served on the Parties below by mailing a copy 
of the Application in the United States Mail, postage-prepaid this 15th day of January, 
2016. 

Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Commerce Building, Suite 1102 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Office of the Attorney General 
Office of Consumer Protection 
Strawberry Square, 14 t h Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Verizon North, LLC 
303 Walnut St., 12 t h Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

Verizon Pennsylvania, LLC 
303 Walnut Street, 12th Fl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

CenturyLink 
240 North Third Street 
Suite 201 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

January 15, 2016 
By: 

Michael A. Gruin 
Stevens & Lee 
17 N. 2nd Street, 1SJh F l o g 
Harrisburg, PA 171(5j> ^ 
Telephone: (717) 25Sv r 363£ 
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